

## Bombay Government Gazette.

Bublished by Buthority.

MONDAY, 23RD MAY 1892.

🐼 Separate paying is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compitation.

## PART V.

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT, BOMBAY.

(To be translated into Maráthi, Gujaráti and Kánarese, and the translations to be published in the "Bombay Government Gazette." To be translated also into Sindhi, and the translation to be published in the "Sind Official Gazette." The dates of publication to be reported.)

The following Report of the Select Committee of the Council of His Excellency the Governor of Bombay on the Bill No. 2 of 1892 (to amend the Bombay Salt Act, 1890) and the Bill as amended by the Select Committee, are, in accordance with Rule 25 of the Rules for the conduct of Business at Meetings of the Council, published for general information:—

Report of the Select Committee appointed to consider the Bill (No. 2 of 1892) to amend the Bombay Salt Act, 1890.

We, the Members of the Select Committee appointed to consider Bill No. 2 of 1892 (to amend the Bombay Salt Act, 1890), have the honour to present the following report.

- 2. The Bill was published in English on the 29th March 1892, in Gujaráti, Maráthi and Kánarese on the 2nd April 1892 in the Bombay Government Gazette, and in Sindhi on the 5th April 1892 in the Sind Official Gazette.
- 3. The Committee sat on one occasion (the 9th May 1892) to consider the Bill, and recommend that the Bill be passed, as introduced and read a first time.

(Signed) C. B. PRITCHARD,

- J. R. NAYLOR,
- " NAVROJI N. WADIA,
- .. K. L. NULKAR,
  - RUNCHORELAL CHOTALALL.

## Bill No. 2 of 1892.

(As approved by the Select Committee on the 9th May 1892.)

A Bill to amend the Bombay Salt Act, 1890.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Bo. II of 1890. Bombay Salt Act, 1890, in manner hereinafter appearing; It is enacted as follows: Proviso added to section 11 of Bombay Act II of 1890. 1. To section eleven of the said Act the following proviso shall be added, viz.:

"Provided that no such license shall be necessary for any process of manufacture of salt on which duty has been paid."

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

C. H. A. HILL,

Secretary to the Council of the Governor of Bombay for making Laws and Regulations.

Mahábleshvar, 20th May 1892 ...